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PREFACE

This is for an Architectural research as the degree thesis of Master of

Science in Architecture in 2008.

Research degree in Architecture began to be offered more than 40 years

ago, that is appear as a observable and delimited field of activity in the

west, the circumstances in Sri Lanka is still in its early infancy. Such a

situation, not amazingly, our society tales the professional

pronouncements made in these fields far more critically than say, an

architectural decision. If we are to be taken seriously, the profession must

promote, give confidence and certainly engage in serious and methodical

inquiry in to actuality that is able to inform its performances.

This thesis is the outcome of a number of months concern research with

some building forms of the housing and its implication by architect and

architectural influences and its user perceptions, from the point off view of

me. The forces that shape this dissertation are by Department of

Architecture, University of Moratuwa.

M.Sc. Dissertation is almost certainly to done as grandaunts

encouragement within their study. It is possible to give confidence the

further researches and studies when creating a profound analysis.

Subsequently very minute work has been done from the point of view

adopted here, and this study must be investigative.

So this dissertation makes an effort to propose a conceptual framework of

looking at the great variety of making user perceived atmosphere, concern

by its two parties as architect and user. It challenges to bring some order

to this profession and thus create a better understanding of the form

determinant of dwellings in housing.

II



CONTENTS

Acknowledgement

Preface

Chapter Breakdown

List of Figures

Introduction - 1. Observation

2. Criticality

3. Possible Causes

4. Intention of Study

5. Scope and Limitation

S. Method of Study

Pg No:

I

II

III

VII

X

Chapter One

The Professional and the Patron - An Examination of the Relationship

1.1 Profession in General 01
1.2 Artist as a Professional 02

1.2.1 Artist and Responder 03
1.3 Architect as a Professional 04
1.4 Art and Architecture 05
1.5 The Concept of User OS
1.S Architecture, Architect and User 07
1.7 Design 'For' People and Design 'With' People 08

Chapter Two

User Perception and Architectural Design - Problems and Challenges

in Housing

2.1 Perception in General 11
2.2 User Perception 12
2.3 User as Major Generator of Architecture 12
2.4 User Needs and Built Environment 13

2.4.1 Physical Needs and Built Environment 13
2.4.2 Psychological Needs and Built Environment 14

III



2.4.3 Psychological Needs and Person's Attachment 15

To Physical Environment

2.5 Designing for Human Behavior 16

2.5.1 What is Human Behavior 17

2.5.2 Human Behavior and Culture 17

2.5.3 Spatial Behavior 18

2.6 The Relationship between User Perception, Behavior 19

and Built Environment

2.7 Mass Housing 20

2.7.1 Psychological Needs and Person's Attachment 21

in Housing

2.7.1.1 Sense of Identity 22

2.7.1.2 Sense of Territoriality 22

2.7.1.3 Sense of Privacy 23

2.7.1.4 Sense of Belongings 24

2.7.2 Evolution of Government Sponsored Housing 24

in Sri Lanka

2.7.3 Aspects Influencing Housing 25

2.7.3.1 Political Aspect 25

2.7.3.2 Financial Aspect 26

2.7.3.3 Technological Aspect 26

2.7.3.4 Design Aspect 27

2.7.4 Architects' Contribution in Large Scale Housing 28

and Its Problems

2.7.5 User Perception of Built Environment in Housing 30

2.7.6 User Participation and Housing 31

2.7.7 Problems of Mass Housing 32

2.8 Mass Housing for Low Income Sector 33

2.8.1 Problems with Emergency Housing after Disaster 34

2.8.2 Housing for 'Tsunami' affected Community 35

in Sri Lankan Context

2.8.2.1 The Devastation and Losses 35

2.8.2.2 Mental health issues 36

2.8.2.3 Relocation: Alternatives and Implications 38

2.8.2.4 Temporary Shelters and Housing 40

2.8.2.5 Rebuilding Fishery Livelihood in Sri Lanka 40

IV



3.1 The Practice of Transactionism and 42

Chapter Three

User Focused Design Mechanism and Architectural Methods in Housing

..Special Reference to Housing after Disaster

Theoretical Background

3.1.1 Participatory Oesign 43

3.1.2 Loose-Fit Design 44

3.1.3 Incremental Design 45

3.2 The need of Understanding User 45

3.3 User Focused Design Method 46

3.3.1 User focused Design Process and Relation 47

to User Perception

3.3.1.1 Obtain Information 49

3.3.1.2 Brief 49

3.3.1.3 Brief Interpretation 49

3.3.2 Generator Bias and the Personal Philosophy 50

of Architect

3.3.3 Psycho- Socio Profile 51

3.3.4 Getting Insight of User 51

3.3.5 User Contribution in the Acquisition of Design Data 52

by Evaluating Present Housing

3.3.6 Determination of User Needs and Demands 52

3.3.7 Identification of Problem and Primary Issues 52

3.3.8 Derive to Solution and Alternatives 53
3.4 Case Studies 55

3.4.1 Case study one - Midigama Housing Scheme

3.4.1.1 Background of the Scheme 56

3.4.1.2 Architect Determined Spaces in Housing 57

3.4.1.3 Layout Planning 59

3.4.1.4 Individual Unit of Housing Scheme 62

3.4.1.5 Dwellers Implications of the Housing 62

3.4.2 Case study two- Mirissa housing scheme

3.4.2.1 Background of the Scheme 64

v



Conclusion

Bibliography

3.4.2.2Architect Determined Spaces in Housing 65

3.4.2.3 Layout Planning 66

3.4.2.4 Individual Unit of Housing Scheme 69

3.4.2.5 Dwellers Implications of the Housing 69

3.4.3 Case study three- Pelena housing Scheme

3.4.3.1 Background of the Scheme 71

3.4.3.2 Architect Determined Spaces in Housing 72

3.4.3.3 Layout Planning 73

3.4.3.4 Individual Unit of Housing Scheme 75

3.4.3.5 Dwellers Implications of the Housing 76

77

80

VI



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No: Description

01

02

03

04

05

06

07
08
09

10

11
12
13
14

15

16

17

18
19

20

21
22
23
24

25
26
27
28
29

30

31

Professionals as Pioneers

Artists; not only for themselves

Art; With Different Perceptions

Master Builders; as Professionals

Architecture as Work of Art

Hear the Minute Resonance

Beyond Professionalism

Hopeful Requests

Maslow's Hierarchy of Needs

Person's Accessory to Physical Setting

Behavioral Spaces

living Pattern and Surrounding

Animating Spaces

As Our Aspiration ...

Housing in Large Scale

My Heaven is My Home

Grand Entrance to Home

Demarcated Territories at Early Times

Privacy as Psychological Need

Housing vs. Economy

To Provide Maximum living Spaces

Different Participants

Conflict between Communities vs. Developers

Failures of Housing Apartments

Multi Story Apartments for Shanty Dwellers

Tent City in Turkey after the 1999 Earthquakes

Sandbag Refuge, USA

"FEMAville" built after Hurricane Floyd

Destruction of Property

Astonishing Victim

Unbelievable Sufferers

Page No:

01

02

03

04

06

09

12
13
14

16

17

17

13
19

21
21
22

23
23
26
27
31
32
32
33

34

34

35

35

36
37

VII



32 Mind-boggling Incidents 37
33 Aerial view of housing, Maldives 38
34 Rehabilitation in Indonesia 38
35 Newly Built housing scheme, in Hambanthota 41
36 Tsunami Reconstruction Housing, in Batticaloa 41
37 Problem: Dealing with Mass Patrons 42
38 Answer: Final Product; with Resemble??? 42
39 Co-operative Effort 43
40 User Focused Design Method - Basic Steps 48
41 User Focused Design Method 54
42 General View of Midigama Housing 56
43 Problems in Changing 'Real User' 57
44 Design Development 58
45 Design Development - Layout 60
46 Typical House at Midigama Housing Scheme 61
47 Limited Plots vs. House Units 62
48 Newly Added Front Verandah 62
49 Seeking For Identity 63
50 Newly Added Kitchen 63
51 Looking For Territoriality 63
52 Entrance to the Site 64
53 At Focal Point 64
54 Identify 'Real User' 65
55 Need Of Semi - Public Area 65
56 Design Development - Layout Plan 66
57 Layout Plan of Mirissa Housing Scheme 67
58 Typical House at Mirissa Housing Scheme 68
59 Whole House as Meditation Centre 69
60 Whole House as Meditation Centre 69
61 Newly Added Kiosk 69
62 Center of Attention 70
63 Developed Neighborhood 70
64 Using Natural Topography 70
65 View from Galle Road 71
66 Towards Sea 71

VIII



67
68
69
70
71

72
73
74

75
76
77

For Better Future

Beyond User Expectations

Goal Oriented Journey

Linear Arrangement

Layout Plan of Pelena Housing Scheme

Typical house at Pelena Housing Scheme

For Developing Links

Through Window

Interior Modifications

Newly Added Fence & Bath Room

Newly Added Shop

72
72
72
73
73
74

75
75
76
76
76

IX


