## **"USER PERCEPTION IN ARCHITECTURE"**

An Examination of the Relationship with Special Reference to Housing after Disaster

### **A DISSERTATION**

SUBMITTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF ARCHITECTURE OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF WORKSTUWAN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF
THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF SCIENCE
WWW.lib.mrt.ac.lk

**ARCHITECTURE** 

D.C. EDIRISINGHE
JANUARY 2008

#### **PREFACE**

This is for an Architectural research as the degree thesis of Master of Science in Architecture in 2008.

Research degree in Architecture began to be offered more than 40 years ago, that is appear as a observable and delimited field of activity in the west, the circumstances in Sri Lanka is still in its early infancy. Such a situation, not amazingly, our society tales the professional pronouncements made in these fields far more critically than say, an architectural decision. If we are to be taken seriously, the profession must promote, give confidence and certainly engage in serious and methodical inquiry in to actuality that is able to inform its performances.

This thesis is the outcome of a number of months concern research with some building forms of the bousing and its implication by architect and architectural influences and dts use hoscoptions from the point off view of me. The forces that whape this dissertation are by Department of Architecture, University of Moratuwa.

M.Sc. Dissertation is almost certainly to done as grandaunts encouragement within their study. It is possible to give confidence the further researches and studies when creating a profound analysis. Subsequently very minute work has been done from the point of view adopted here, and this study must be investigative.

So this dissertation makes an effort to propose a conceptual framework of looking at the great variety of making user perceived atmosphere, concern by its two parties as architect and user. It challenges to bring some order to this profession and thus create a better understanding of the form determinant of dwellings in housing.

CONIENI	3		
			Pg No:
Acknowled	gemer	nt .	Ι.
Preface			П
Chapter Bre	akdov	wn	III
List of Figu			VII
Introduction		1. Observation	X
		2. Criticality	
		3. Possible Causes	
		4. Intention of Study	
		5. Scope and Limitation	
		6. Method of Study	
		•	
Chapter On	•		
The Profess	sional	and the Patron - An Examination of the Relat	ionship
	1.1	Profession in General Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	01
	1.2	Atist asia croffs signal ses & Dissertations	02
		12.1 Artist and Responder	03
	1.3	Architect as a Professional	04
	1.4	Art and Architecture	05
	1.5	The Concept of User	06
	1.6	Architecture, Architect and User	07
	1.7	Design 'For' People and Design 'With' People	08
<b>Chapter Tw</b>	0		
User Perce	ption a	and Architectural Design – Problems and Ch	allenges
in Housing			
	2.1	Perception in General	11
	2.2	User Perception	12
	2.3	User as Major Generator of Architecture	12
	2.4	User Needs and Built Environment	13
		2.4.1 Physical Needs and Built Environment	13
		2.4.2 Psychological Needs and Built Environment	ent 14

	2.4.3	Psychological Needs and Person's Attachment	15
		To Physical Environment	
2.5	Desig	ning for Human Behavior	16
	2.5.1	What is Human Behavior	17
	2.5.2	Human Behavior and Culture	17
	2.5.3	Spatial Behavior	18
2.6	The R	elationship between User Perception, Behavior	19
	and E	Built Environment	
2.7	Mass	Housing	20
	2.7.1	Psychological Needs and Person's Attachment	21
		in Housing	
		2.7.1.1 Sense of Identity	22
		2.7.1.2 Sense of Territoriality	22
		2.7.1.3 Sense of Privacy	23
		2.7.1.4 Sense of Belongings	24
	2.7.2	Evolution of Government Sponsored Housing	24
		in Sri Lanka	
	2.7.3	Aspects influencing of thousing, Sri Lanka.	25
		2.7 corpolical hases of Dissertations	25
		2.7.3.2 Financial Aspect	26
		2.7.3.3 Technological Aspect	26
		2.7.3.4 Design Aspect	27
	2.7.4	Architects' Contribution in Large Scale Housing	28
		and Its Problems	
	2.7.5	User Perception of Built Environment in Housing	30
	2.7.6	User Participation and Housing	31
	2.7.7	Problems of Mass Housing	32
2.8	Mass	Housing for Low Income Sector	33
	2.8.1	Problems with Emergency Housing after Disaster	34
	2.8.2	Housing for 'Tsunami' affected Community	35
		in Sri Lankan Context	
		2.8.2.1 The Devastation and Losses	35
		2.8.2.2 Mental health issues	36
		2.8.2.3 Relocation: Alternatives and Implications	38
		2.8.2.4 Temporary Shelters and Housing	40
		2 8 2 5 Rehuilding Fishery Livelihood in Sri Lanka	40

## **Chapter Three**

# User Focused Design Mechanism and Architectural Methods in Housing

# - Special Reference to Housing after Disaster

3.1	The P	ractice of Transactionism and	42
	Theore	etical Background	
	3.1.1	Participatory Design	43
	3.1.2	Loose-Fit Design	44
	3.1.3	Incremental Design	45
3.2	The ne	eed of Understanding User	45
3.3	User F	Focused Design Method	46
	3.3.1	User focused Design Process and Relation	47
		to User Perception	
		3.3.1.1 Obtain Information	49
		3.3.1.2 Brief	49
		Universitie of the Predation, Sri Lanka.	49
	3.3.2	Generator Bias and the Personal Philosophy	50
	The state of the s	www.lib.mrt.ac.lk of Architect	
	3.3.3	Psycho- Socio Profile	51
	3.3.4	Getting Insight of User	51
	3.3.5	User Contribution in the Acquisition of Design Data	52
		by Evaluating Present Housing	
	3.3.6	Determination of User Needs and Demands	52
	3.3.7	Identification of Problem and Primary Issues	52
	3.3.8	Derive to Solution and Alternatives	53
3.4	Case	Studies	55
	3.4.1	Case study one – Midigama Housing Scheme	
		3.4.1.1 Background of the Scheme	56
		3.4.1.2 Architect Determined Spaces in Housing	57
		3.4.1.3 Layout Planning	59
		3.4.1.4 Individual Unit of Housing Scheme	62
		3.4.1.5 Dwellers Implications of the Housing	62
	3.4.2	Case study two- Mirissa housing scheme	
		3.4.2.1 Background of the Scheme	64

		3.4.2.2 Architect Determined Spaces in Housing	65
		3.4.2.3 Layout Planning	66
		3.4.2.4 Individual Unit of Housing Scheme	. 69
		3.4.2.5 Dwellers Implications of the Housing	69
	3.4.3	Case study three- Pelena housing Scheme	
		3.4.3.1 Background of the Scheme	71
		3.4.3.2 Architect Determined Spaces in Housing	72
		3.4.3.3 Layout Planning	73
		3.4.3.4 Individual Unit of Housing Scheme	75
		3.4.3.5 Dwellers Implications of the Housing	76
Conclusion			77
Bibliography			80



## LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No:	Description	Page No:
01	Professionals as Pioneers	01
02	Artists; not only for themselves	02
03	Art; With Different Perceptions	03
04	Master Builders; as Professionals	04
05	Architecture as Work of Art	06
06	Hear the Minute Resonance	09
07	Beyond Professionalism	12
08	Hopeful Requests	13
09	Maslow's Hierarchy of Needs	14
10	Person's Accessory to Physical Setting	16
11	Behavioral Spaces	17
12	Living Pattern and Surrounding	17
13	Animating is pacies of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	13
14	bur Electronic Theses & Dissertations	19
15	Housing in Large Scale	21
16	My Heaven is My Home	21
17	Grand Entrance to Home	22
18	Demarcated Territories at Early Times	23
19	Privacy as Psychological Need	23
20	Housing vs. Economy	26
21	To Provide Maximum Living Spaces	27
22	Different Participants	31
23	Conflict between Communities vs. Developers	32
24	Failures of Housing Apartments	32
25	Multi Story Apartments for Shanty Dwellers	33
26	Tent City in Turkey after the 1999 Earthquakes	34
27	Sandbag Refuge, USA	34
28	"FEMAville" built after Hurricane Floyd	35
29	Destruction of Property	35
30	Astonishing Victim	36
31	Unbelievable Sufferers	37

32	Mind-boggling Incidents	37
33	Aerial view of housing, Maldives	38
34	Rehabilitation in Indonesia	38
35	Newly Built housing scheme, in Hambanthota	41
36	Tsunami Reconstruction Housing, in Batticaloa	41
37	Problem: Dealing with Mass Patrons	42
38	Answer: Final Product; with Resemble???	42
39	Co-operative Effort	43
40	User Focused Design Method – Basic Steps	48
41	User Focused Design Method	54
42	General View of Midigama Housing	56
43	Problems in Changing 'Real User'	57
44	Design Development	58
45	Design Development – Layout	60
46	Typical House at Midigama Housing Scheme	61
47	Limited Plots vs. House Units	62
48	Newly Addied Frank Verbhalettuwa, Sri Lanka.	62
49	king Festroering Theses & Dissertations	63
50	Newly Added kitchen ac.lk	63
51	Looking For Territoriality	63
52	Entrance to the Site	64
53	At Focal Point	64
54	Identify 'Real User'	65
55	Need Of Semi - Public Area	65
56	Design Development - Layout Plan	66
57	Layout Plan of Mirissa Housing Scheme	67
58	Typical House at Mirissa Housing Scheme	68
59	Whole House as Meditation Centre	69
60	Whole House as Meditation Centre	69
61	Newly Added Kiosk	69
62	Center of Attention	70
63	Developed Neighborhood	70
64	Using Natural Topography	70
65	View from Galle Road	71
66	Towards Sea	71

67	For Better Future	72
68	Beyond User Expectations	72
69	Goal Oriented Journey	72
70	Linear Arrangement	73
71	Layout Plan of Pelena Housing Scheme	73
72	Typical house at Pelena Housing Scheme	74
73	For Developing Links	75
74	Through Window	75
75	Interior Modifications	76
76	Newly Added Fence & Bath Room	76
77	Newly Added Shop	76

